RESOLUTION NO. 619-14

A Resolution of the Commission of the Port of Port Townsend

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF ABANDONED VESSELS

WHEREAS: The Port of Port Townsend has in its possession Vessel(s) described as follows:

| VESSEL | <u>OWNER</u> | ACCOUNT # |
|-------------------------------|--------------------|-----------|
| 65 ft Fishing Vessel TYAH | Stan Claplanhoo | 32681 |
| 32 ft Fishing Vessel ARIES | Ryan Oswalt | 30512 |
| 28 ft Sail Vessel IVY | Lester Wiley | 27177 |
| 54 ft Sail Vessel | Marshal C. Woodman | 23007 |

WHEREAS: proper notices have been sent to the person believed to be the true owner, or to anyone who might claim an ownership interest in the boat and no person or persons or entity has responded claiming ownership and/or willingness to pay the charges owing for storage, and ninety (90) days have elapsed since the sending of such notices,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the above designated vessel is declared to be abandoned; and
- 2. The Port Director is directed to sell the said boats at public sale to the highest and best bidder for cash pursuant to the procedures set forth in RCW 53.08.320 (5); and
- 3. That the date of public auction to be set and proper notifications made.
- 4. Auction to be held at the Port of Port Townsend Work Yard located at 2790 Washington Street, Port Townsend, Washington.

ADOPTED this 12th day of November 2014 by the Commission of the Port of Port Townsend and duly authenticated in open session by the signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and the Seal of the Commission duly affixed.

ATTEST:

Absent
Peter W. Hanke, Secretary
Stephen R. Tucker, President

Brad A. Clinefelter, Vice Presiden

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Carolyn A. Lake, Goodstein Law Group, Port Attorney

